

Koʻolan Foundation

P. O. Box 4749 Kane`ohe, HI 96744 <u>malamapono744@aol.com</u> / <u>koolaufoundation@gmail.com</u>

March 6, 2021

To: Sen. Karl Rhodes, Chair Sen. Jarrett Keohokalole, Vice Chair & Members, Judiciary Committee

From: Mahealani Cypher Ko`olau Foundation

Re: <u>GM515 – Support for Marilyn L. Khan to Board of Registration</u>

Aloha Chair Rhodes, Vice Chair Keohokalole and Committee Members:

On behalf of the Ko`olau Foundation, I offer our strong support for the appointment of Marilyn Leimomi Khan to serve on the Board of Registration.

She has a long history of dedication to supporting the democratic process and has served for many years as an advocate for voter registration and education.

Leimomi has high integrity and is well-respected in the community, and is an excellent choice to sit on the Board of Registration as one of the observers of Hawaii's voting process.

We urge your concurrence and support for her appointment.

<u>GM-515</u>

Submitted on: 3/7/2021 7:26:51 AM Testimony for JDC on 3/10/2021 9:45:00 AM

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Mike Golojuch, Sr.	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

I strongly support the appointment of Marilyn (Leimomi) Khan to the Board of Registration for the island of O`ahu. I have had the pleasure of working with Leimomi Khan on various committees. She is very professional and thorough in every task she takes on. Please confirm this very dedicated person. Thank you for letting me state my opinion.

Mike Golojuch, Sr.



<u>GM-515</u> Submitted on: 3/9/2021 1:56:02 PM Testimony for JDC on 3/10/2021 9:45:00 AM

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Lorna Takehara Strand	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

It is with great pleasure that I support confirmation of Gubernatorial Nominee MARILYN LEIMOMI KHAN as a member of the Board of Registration from the Island of O`ahu for a term to expire on June 30, 2024.

Ms Khan has been an active member of the Democratic Party of Hawai`i for many years, has served as Chair of the Hawaiian Affairs Caucus, and has actively participated in numerous Party projects and committees. She currently serves as O`ahu County Democrats' representative to the Democratic Party of Hawai`i's State Central Committee. Throughout, she has and does serve responsibly and with distinction.

From my position as Chair of O`ahu County Democrats, it was my pleasure to recommend her to Governor David Ige for appointment to the Board of Registration. I support her confirmation to the Board of Registration.

Respectfully submitted,

Lorna Takehara Strand, Chair County Democrats

O`ahu

DAPHNE E.BARBEE

LATE

ATTORNEY AT LAW CENTURY SQUARE, SUITE 1908 1188 BISHOP STREET HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813 808-533-0275 daphnebarbee@gmail.com



March 9, 2021

RE: Marilyn Khan Nomination to Board of Registration

Dear Senator Rhoads and members of the Hawaii Senate Judiciary Committee:

This testimony is in support of Ms. Marilyn Leimomi Khan to sit on the Board of Registration. I have worked with Ms. Khan in the 2020 year elections on the Board of Registration. She is diligent, on time, and has a deep commitment to ensure the process to register votes, count votes is a fair one. We stayed up past midnight during the General Election to allow for any complaints about the voting process or registration to be lodged. She is extremely dedeicate4d to fairness. Fortunately, there were no objections to resolve during last year's epic election and late vote.

Please approve her nomination to the Board of Registration. Thank you.

Sincerely, Daphne Barbee-Wooten Attorney at Law



<u>GM-515</u> Submitted on: 3/9/2021 5:26:38 PM Testimony for JDC on 3/10/2021 9:45:00 AM

Submitted By	Organization	Testifier Position	Present at Hearing
Robert Brown	Individual	Support	No

Comments:

Aloha,

I am in strong support of my friend, Mrs. Marilyn Khan, in her appointment for the Gubernatorial nominee as Oahu representative of the Board of Registration.

Respectfully,

Robert Brown